Public Document Pack

AUDIT & STANDARDS COMMITTEE
Wednesday, 9 March 2016 at 7.30pm
Council Chamber - Civic Centre
AGENDA

1.

Apologies for Absence and Substitutions

2.

Declarations of Interest
Councillors’ declarations of interest (if any) in relation to any matters on
the agenda.

3.

Minutes (Pages 3 - 6)
To note the minutes of the meeting held on 25 November 2015.

4.

Matters Arising

5.

Written Questions and Petitions

6.

Non Contentious Business

7.

Committee Work Plan (Page 7)

8.

Harlow District Council Audit Plan 2015-16 (Pages 8 - 26)

9.

Certification of Claims and Returns Annual Report 2014-15 (Pages 27 35)

10.

Risk Management Report (Pages 36 - 45)

11.

Internal Audit Strategy and Plan 2016/17 (Pages 46 - 61)

12.

Internal Audit Activity Report: December 2015 - February 2016 (Pages
62 - 85)

13.

Internal Audit Compliance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards
(PSIAS) (Pages 86 - 89)

14.

References from other Committees
Any references arising from meetings held after the publication of this
agenda will be circulated separately.

15.

Matters of Urgent Business
Such other business which, in the opinion of the Chairman, should be
considered as a matter of urgency by reason of special circumstances to
be specified in the minutes.

Public Document Pack

Agenda Item 3

MINUTES OF THE AUDIT & STANDARDS COMMITTEE
HELD ON
25 November 2015

7.30pm - 8.46pm

PRESENT
Committee Members
Councillor Karen Clempner (Vice-Chair, in the Chair)
Councillor Ian Beckett
Councillor Simon Carter
Councillor Jean Clark
Councillor Waida Forman
Councillor Eddie Johnson
Councillor Edna Stevens

Officers
Graeme Bloomer, Head of Place
Simon Freeman, Head of Finance
Joe McGill, Properties, Facilities and Projects Manager
Sarah Marsh, Internal Audit Manager
Jonathan Russell, Senior Internal Auditor
Jo Maskell, Governance Support Officer
External Auditor
Steve Bladen, Ernst & Young

APOLOGIES
Councillor Manny Doku
Councillor Russell Perrin

25.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
None.

26.

MINUTES
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 9 September
2015 are agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman
subject to the following amendments:
(a)

include Pat Buttleman, Senior Auditor to list of Officers
present and record Councillor Eddie Johnson’s apologies;

3

(b)

Insert the following additional paragraph at the end of Minute
13:
“The Chairman commented on the fact that the Committee
had neither been informed nor was involved in any
discussions concerning the inclusion of Epping Forest
District Council in the partnership scheme this Council had
with Broxbourne Council.”

27.

MATTERS ARISING
(a)

Internal Audit Activity Report
(Minute 21 Refers)
Further to his briefing note to members of the Committee, the Head
of Place confirmed that the Internal Audit’s recommendations to
formalise the pricing policy at the Latton Bush Centre had now been
implemented.

(b)

Any Other Matters Arising
None.

28.

WRITTEN QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS
None.

29.

NON CONTENTIOUS BUSINESS
RESOLVED that the following items are taken as non-contentious:
7.
11.

30.

Committee Work Plan.
Review of Internal Audit Charter.

COMMITTEE WORK PLAN
The Committee received its current work plan.
RESOLVED that the work plan is noted.

31.

ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2014/15
The Committee received the Annual Audit Letter presented by the external
auditor, which summarised their findings on the audit work they had
carried out at the Council during 2014/15.
They had issued an unqualified opinion on the Council’s accounts for the
2014/15 financial year.

4

In response to a query regarding the Council’s readiness to implement a
new requirement to account for Highways Network Assets under
Depreciated Replacement Cost, the Head of Finance undertook to
circulate a briefing note to members of the Committee on the Council’s
approach to these changes to the accounting arrangements.
RESOLVED that the Annual Audit Letter for 2014/15 and the key
issues identified regarding the audit opinion, financial statements
and key challenges are acknowledged.
32.

RISK MANAGEMENT PROGRESS REPORT 2015/16
In line with the Council’s Risk Management Strategy, the Committee
received an amended Corporate Risk Register for analysis and scrutiny.
The Committee agreed to focus on the two highest risks regarding
financial resilience and housing mix (CR3 and 4) simultaneously, for
consideration at a future meeting to ensure they were satisfied with the
detail presented in the risk register.
The risks associated with resources/capacity to fulfil community
aspirations for street cleaning, waste & recycling, unadopted highways
maintenance and landscaping (CR6) were highlighted for further
consideration; as was the need to ensure that a process was in place to
keep members of the Committee informed of all risks and any specific
issues which could have a bearing on risk.
RESOLVED that

33.

(a)

the revised Corporate Risk Register is endorsed and the new
format is approved;

(b)

the work being undertaken to define the Council’s overall risk
appetite is noted;

(c)

CR 3 and 4 be considered in detail at a future meeting of this
Committee, and CR 6 be considered at the next meeting of
this Committee;

(d)

consideration of items from the Corporate Risk Register is
added to the Committee’s Work Plan as a standing item;

(e)

a training session on Risk Management is held for
Councillors prior to the next meeting of this Committee.

INTERNAL AUDIT ACTIVITY REPORT
The Committee received the Internal Audit Activity report which showed
the progress made against the Audit Plan for the period September to
November 2015.

5

It was noted that the Internal Audit Team had received three additional
assignments which had fallen outside the scope of the original Plan, but
which had been accommodated through contingency provision.
RESOLVED that the report is noted.
34.

REVIEW OF INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER
The Committee received the Internal Audit Charter, unamended since it
was approved last year.
RESOLVED that the Internal Audit Charter attached as Appendix A
of the report, is approved.

35.

REFERENCES FROM OTHER COMMITTEES
None.

36.

MATTERS OF URGENT BUSINESS
None.

CHAIRMAN OF THE COMMITTEE

6

Agenda Item 7

AUDIT & STANDARDS COMMITTEE WORK PLAN
2015/16
Standing Items
o Register of Complaints which have been
referred to Hearing Sub-Committee
o Risk Management Report (arising from
the Corporate Risk Register)

Monitoring Officer

Sarah Marsh

(Min 32, 25/11/15)

Unallocated Items
o Review of Audit & Standards Committee
Effectiveness
o Corporate Risks 3 & 4 from the Corporate
Risk Register (Min32, 25/11/15 – financial
resilience – housing mix)

7

Sarah Marsh

Sarah Marsh

Agenda Item 8

Harlow District Council
Year ending 31 March 2016
Audit Plan
9 March 2016

Ernst & Young LLP

8

Ernst & Young LLP
400 Capability Green
Luton
Bedfordshire LU1 3LU

Tel: + 44 1582 643 000
Fax: + 44 1582 643 001
ey.com
Tel: 023 8038 2000

Audit and Standards Committee
Harlow District Council
Civic Centre
The Water Gardens
Harlow
Essex CM20 1WG

9 March 2016

Dear Members

2015/16 Audit Plan
We are pleased to attach our Audit Plan which sets out how we intend to carry out our responsibilities
as auditor. Its purpose is to provide the Audit and Standards Committee with a basis to review our
proposed audit approach and scope for the 2015/16 audit in accordance with the requirements of the
Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014, the National Audit Office’s 2015 Code of Audit Practice, the
Statement of Responsibilities issued by Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) Ltd, auditing
standards and other professional requirements. It is also to ensure that our audit is aligned with the
Committee’s service expectations.
This plan summarises our initial assessment of the key risks driving the development of an effective
audit for the Council and outlines our planned audit strategy in response to those risks. We welcome
the opportunity to discuss this Audit Pla
[...]
at auditors
must comply with, over and above those set out in the National Audit Office Code of Audit Practice (the Code) and
statute, and covers matters of practice and procedure which are of a recurring nature.
This Audit Plan is prepared in the context of the Statement of responsibilities. It is addressed to the Audit and
Standards Committee, and is prepared for the sole use of the audited body. We, as appointed auditor, take no
responsibility to any third party.
Our Complaints Procedure – If at any time you would like to discuss with us how our service to you could be
improved, or if you are dissatisfied with the service you are receiving, you may take the issue up with your usual
partner or director contact. If you prefer an alternative route, please contact Steve Varley, our Managing Partner,
1 More London Place, London SE1 2AF. We undertake to look into any complaint carefully and promptly and to do
all we can to explain the position to you. Should you remain dissatisfied with any aspect of our service, you may of
course take matters up with our professional institute. We can provide further information on how you may
contact our professional institute.

EY ÷ i

10

Overview

1.

Overview
This Audit Plan covers the work that we plan to perform to provide you with:
►

Our audit opinion on whether the financial statements of Harlow District Council give a
true and fair view of the financial position as at 31 March 2016 and of the income and
expenditure for the year then ended;

►

Our conclusion on the Council’ arrangements to secure economy, efficiency and
effectiveness;

We will also review and report to the National Audit Office (NAO), to the extent and in the
form required by them, on the Council’s Whole of Government Accounts return.
Our audit will also include the mandatory procedures that we are required to perform in
accordance with applicable laws and auditing standards.
When planning the audit we take into account several key inputs:
►

Strategic, ope
[...]
t the agreement of the initial audit plan

►

Breakdown of fee information at the completion of the audit

Certification work
►

Summary of certification work undertaken

Annual Report to those
charged with governance
summarising findings from
grant certification work, and
Annual Audit Letter if
considered necessary

EY ÷ 15

25

EY | Assurance | Tax | Transactions | Advisory
Ernst & Young LLP
© Ernst & Young LLP. Published in the UK.
All Rights Reserved.
The UK firm Ernst & Young LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales
with registered number OC300001 and is a member firm of Ernst & Young Global Limited.
Ernst & Young LLP, 1 More London Place, London, SE1 2AF.

ey.com

26

Agenda Item 9

Certification of claims and
returns annual report 2014-15
Harlow District Council
February 2016

Ernst & Young LLP

27

Ernst & Young LLP
400 Capability Green
Luton
Bedfordshire LU1 3LU

Tel: + 44 1582 643 000
Fax: + 44 1582 643 001
ey.com
Tel: 023 8038 2000

Audit and Standards Committee
Harlow District Council
Civic Centre
The Water Gardens
Harlow
Essex CM20 1WG

24 February 2016

Dear Members

Certification of claims and returns annual report 2014-15
Harlow District Council
We are pleased to report on our certification work. This report summarises the results of our work on
Harlow District Council’s 2014-15 claims and returns.
Scope of work
Local authorities claim large sums of public money in grants and subsidies from central government
and other grant-paying bodies and must complete returns providing financial information to
government departments. In some cases these grant-paying bodies and government departments
require appropriately qualified auditors to certify the claims and returns submitted to them.
Under section 28 of the Audit Commission Act 1998, as transitionally saved, the Audit Commission
made arrangements for certifying claims in respect of the 2014-15 financial year. These arrangements
required only the certification of the housing 
[...]
urveys and budget survey, increase transparency,
Communications Strategy. Transfer street scene and landscape
services into LATC, providing comfort that risk will not increase
beyond current level as existing specifications and standards to be
reflected in new arrangements. Consider Veolia contract long term
options. Continue review of scope and spec of services.

42

APPENDIX C
RISK APPETITE GENERAL STATEMENT (FOR APPROVAL)
The Council recognises that it must take risks. Indeed, only by taking risks can it
achieve its aims and deliver beneficial outcomes to its stakeholders. It must,
however, take risks in a controlled manner, this reducing its exposure to a level
deemed acceptable, from time to time, by the Cabinet.
Methods of controlling risks must be balanced in order to support innovation and the
imaginative use of resources, especially when it is to achieve substantial benefit. In
addition, the Council may accept some high risks because of the cost of controlling
them or our statutory obligations.
As a general rule the Council will seek to control all highly probable risks which have
the potential to:
•
•
•
•
•

cause significant harm to service users, staff visitors and other
stakeholders.
compromise severely the reputation of the Council.
have financial consequences that could endanger the Council’s viability.
jeopardise significantly the Council’s ability to carry out its core purpose
and statutory duties.
threaten the Council’s compliance with law and regulation.

The Council’s current overall risk appetite is defined as MODERATE (see Appendix
one for definitions). This means the Council remains open to innovative ways of
working and to pursue options that offer potentially substantial rewards, despite also
having greater level of risks. However, the Council’s preference is for safe delivery
options which have a lower degree of risk, especially for those services required by
statute,
Risk appetite is not a single, fixed concept and there will be a range of appetites for
different risks which may vary over time. The Council’s risk appetite by corporate
priority and guiding principles are set out in Appendix two.
Appendices
Appendix 1 – Risk appetite definitions
Appendix 2 - Risk appetite by corporate priority

43

Appendix One
Avoid

Risk Appetite definitions
No appetite. Not prepared to take risk.

Adverse

Prepared to accept only the very lowest levels of risk, with the
preference being for ultra-safe delivery options, while recognising
that these will have little or no potential for reward/return.

Cautious

Willing to accept some low risks, while maintaining an overall
preference for safe delivery options despite the probability of these
having mostly restricted potential for reward/return.

Moderate

Tending always towards exposure to only modest levels of risk in
order to achieve acceptable outcomes.

Open

Prepared to consider all delivery options and select those with the
highest probability of productive outcomes, even when there are
elevated levels of associated risk.

Hungry

Eager to seek original/creative/pioneering delivery options and to
accept the associated substantial risk levels in order to secure
successful outcomes and meaningful reward/return.

44

Guiding Principles

Corporate Priority

Appendix Two

Risk appetite by corporate priority

More and better housing

Open

We invest when there is a good
likelihood of return and opportunities
to grow, choosing innovative options
in order to deliver a significant
contribution.

Regeneration and a
thriving community

Open

Our focus is on driving forward
regeneration by taking on innovative
projects which are resource
intensive with long lead in times.

Wellbeing and social
inclusion

Moderate

Often working with partners we will
continue to deliver our wellbeing
strategy, usually taking moderate to
low risk options.

A clean and green
environment

Moderate

Maintaining good levels of
standards we tend towards
exposure to modest levels of risk in
order to achieve acceptable
outcomes.

Successful children and
young people

Cautious

We will take low risk options to
enhance in our support of children
and young people.

Sound resource
management

Cautious

It is important the Council is getting
its best from available resources
whilst ensuring long term
sustainability. We will seek best use
of our resources, and generation of
alternative funding in order to
protect services.

Being a community
leader

Moderate

Promoting the needs of Harlow and
being recognised as a community
leader, we tend towards modest
levels of risk to achieve outcomes.

45

Agenda Item 11

REPORT TO:

AUDIT & STANDARDS COMMITTEE

DATE:

9 MARCH 2016

TITLE:

INTERNAL AUDIT STRATEGY AND PLAN 2016/17

LEAD OFFICER:

SARAH MARSH, INTERNAL AUDIT MANAGER
(01279) 446884

RECOMMENDED THAT:
A

the Committee approves the Audit Strategy and Plan for 2016/17, including the
level of Internal Audit resources required.

1. INTRODUCTION
The Internal Audit function provides independent and objective assurance and
consulting services to Harlow Council. This Internal Audit strategy summarises the key
principles for the Internal Audit Team for the period 2016/17, with some longer term
aims. The strategy supports the Audit Plan which sets out the work of the Internal Audit
function for the year.
Internal Audit supports and contributes to the achievement of the Council’s 2016/19
corporate priorities and guiding principles*. These have been taken into account whilst
developing the Internal Audit Strategy and Plan.
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

More and better housing.
Regeneration and a thriving economy.
Wellbeing and social inclusion.
A clean and green environment.
Successful children and young people.
Being the Community Leader. *
Sound resource management.*
Equalities and fairness.*

2. PURPOSE
The purpose of the Internal Audit Strategy and Plan is to document the Internal Audit
team’s approach to:
•
•

Provide independent and objective assurance to Councillors and senior
mana
[...]
 Committee.
7. QUALITY ASSURANCE AND PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT
The Internal Audit Quality Assurance and Improvement Programme ensures the work of
the Internal Audit function conforms with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards
(PSIAS), operates in an efficient and effective manner and is adding value and
continually improving Internal Audit activity. This is achieved through internal and
external assessment, monitoring, and reporting on performance.
In 2016/17 the internal function will undergo an External Quality Assessment (EQA),
which, in line with the PSIAS, must be conducted every five years by a qualified,
independent assessor or assessment team from outside the Council. The EQA will
Page 3 of 8
48

cover all three Councils and will help inform the shared service as it moves forward.
Each Audit Committee will be consulted on the process and outcomes.
To achieve planned coverage, deliver a high standard of customer care and
demonstrate effectiveness of the service, performance targets have been established
based on best professional practice and cover the following aspects:
The following Service performance targets will be reported on in 2016/17:
Aspect of Service
Audit Plan

Performance Indicator
• Achievement of the annual
Plan.
Internal Audit
• Issue of draft report after
processes
closing meeting.
• Issue of final report after
agreement with client to draft.
Effective management • Management responses within
engagement
10 working days of draft report.
• Implementation of agreed audit
recommendations.
Compliance with
Public Sector Internal Audit
professional
Standards.
standards

Target
• 95% minimum
• 10 working days
• 5 working days
• 10 working days
• Within agreed timescales
Compliant

8. DEVELOPING THE INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN
The methodology for developing the Internal Audit Plan is focused on the quantification
of the risks associated with the Council’s objectives in consultation with key officers.
This process also takes into account:
•
•
•
•
•

Knowledg
[...]
ated within existing
resources if those audits identified in square brackets are not carried out or additional
resources are brought in. The Audit and Standards Committee needs to decide on the
level and breadth of assurances it requires.
The proposed audit plan requires between 348 and 422 days, depending if those audits
in square brackets are dropped as detailed in the table below:
Thematic Area
Corporate framework
including governance,
assurance framework, fraud,
value for money and risk
management
Information and performance
management
Projects, Joint Working and
Partnerships
Financial audits
IT Audits
Cross cutting/themed audits
Operational Audits
Follow Ups
Audit Committee Support
Audit strategy and
engagement with the
business
Contingency (including
investigations)
Advice, training and raising
staff awareness
TOTAL

Audit days if full plan
accepted (% in brackets)
63 (15%)

Audit days if [audits]
dropped (% in brackets)
63 (18%)

20 (5%)

20 (6%)

20 (5%)

20 (6%)

48 (11%)
20 (5%)
25 (6%)
118 (28%)
20 (5%)
8 (2%)
35 (8%)

40 (11%)
10 (3%)
25 (7%)
62 (18%)
20 (6%)
8 (2%)
35 (10%)

25 (6%)

25 (7%)

20 (5%)

20 (6%)

422

348

IMPLICATIONS
Place (includes Sustainability)
None specific
Author: Graeme Bloomer, Head of Place

Page 7 of 8
52

Finance (includes ICT)
Failure to achieve the audit plan may lead to a lack of assurance that internal controls
are effective and risks properly managed.
Author: Simon Freeman, Head of Finance
Housing
None specific
Author: Andrew Murray, Head of Housing
Community Wellbeing (includes Regeneration, Equalities and Social Inclusion)
None specific
Author: Jane Greer, Head of Community Wellbeing
Governance (includes HR)
The responsibilities, duties and obligations of Internal Audit are set out in the Accounts
and Audit Regulations 2011 and the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (2013)
against which internal audit activity should be measured and determined.
Author: Brian Keane, Head of Governance
BACKGROUND PAPERS
Public Sector 
[...]
rmance
management
(including
appraisal
arrangements)

HR – Absence
management

Insurance (last
audit 13/14)

Finance –
Budgetary
control/financial
management (last
audit 14/15)

Page 7 of 8

Outline/Scope of work for 16/17 (to
be finalised when the work is
scoped)
of its asset management system
(Technology Forge).
Planning fees will ensure
government guidelines on fees are
being followed and income properly
accounted for.

Electoral Services carried over from
15/16. Legal Services covered
under Information Management and
Governance section as they are
now responsible for Data Protection
and Freedom of Information.

The 18/19 audit on budgetary
control/financial management will
take into account the new budget
module within Agresso that is
proposed as part of the upgrade in

Risk Area

Follow Up
Audits

Business/Risk
Factors/Context
plan)
Accountancy (see
also KFC audits)
Insurance
Review of progress
against
recommendations
on the tracker.

2016/17

2017/18

2018/19

Outline/Scope of work for 16/17 (to
be finalised when the work is
scoped)
16/17.







Includes specific follow up audits
especially where Limited assurance
previously given. Includes
maintaining the recommendation
tracker.

61

Page 8 of 8

Agenda Item 12

REPORT TO:

AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE

DATE:

9 MARCH 2016

TITLE:

INTERNAL AUDIT ACTIVITY REPORT
DECEMBER 2015 – FEBRUARY 2016

LEAD OFFICER:

SARAH MARSH, INTERNAL AUDIT
MANAGER (01279) 446884

RECOMMEND that the Committee agrees the suggestion to drop or defer a number
of audits.
PROGRESS AGAINST AUDIT PLAN
1. Good progress continues with the Audit Plan as detailed in Appendix A, which
includes additional audits. In order to deliver this year’s Plan within the
resources available, the Audit & Standards Committee is requested to approve
the deferral or cessation of the audits detailed below.
•
•

•
•
•
•
•

•
•

Customer Contact – defer to 17/18 to allow implementation of the new
strategy.
Data Retention and Disposal Policy – defer until 16/17
[...]
SHARED SERVICE: BOROUGH OF BROXBOURNE,
HARLOW AND EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCILS
15. The Internal Audit Manager has continued to oversee the delivery of Internal
Audit services for Epping Forest District Council as well as Broxbourne and
Harlow Councils with the cost of this post being shared equally.
16. Senior Managers from each of the three Councils met in December to consider
the longer term options for the shared service. A separate paper will be
prepared for submission to the Audit & Standards Committee once these have
been finalised.
17. In the meantime, Harlow Council has continued to benefit from the Internal Audit
Shared Service in the following ways:• Treasury Management audits at Broxbourne and Harlow have been closely
aligned to ensure that good practice from each Council is exchanged, as
appropriate.
• The Hertfordshire Shared Anti-Fraud Service (SAFS), of which Broxbourne
Council is a member, is due to offer Member training on fraud, to which
Harlow and Epping Forest Councillors will also be invited.
• One Senior Auditor has attended a three day training course on IT Auditing,
with a view to running a workshop for auditors across the three Councils. This
may allow more IT Audits to be carried out in-house, resulting in savings for all
three Councils.
• As mentioned earlier, free advice and guidance regarding tenancy fraud has
been provided by the Epping Forest Corporate Fraud Team as the Internal
Audit Manager manages this team.
IMPLICATIONS
Place (includes Sustainability)
None specific.
Author: Graeme Bloomer, Head of Place
Finance (includes ICT)
It is important that the organisation responds to and implements the
recommendations flowing from the Internal Audit process in order to protect and
improve the overall internal control environment of the Council.
Author: Simon Freeman, Head of Finance
Housing
None specific.
Author: Andrew Murray, Head of Housing
Community Wellbeing (includes Regeneration, Equalities and Social Inclusion)
None specific.
Aut
[...]
ger/ Head
of Place

29/02/16

30/09/16

Feb16: Training has been
booked for 25/2/16 and the
Council is looking to
purchase an addition
module for TF for bookings,
which will require data being
uploaded into it which will be
resource intensive.

Waiting for formal
response to draft
report

Home Ownership
Manager/ Head
of Housing

Status

write offs.
14

Document all
tenants rent files
with a template
showing the
processes,
controls, decisions
and documentation
for rent reviews.

Right To Buy
(February 2016)

1

Counter fraud
measures/
processes should
be strengthened
within the Home
Ownership Team

85

Commercial
Rents
Arrangements
(October 2015)

Significant

Fundamental

Page 17 of 17

Overdue

In
progress

Agenda Item 13

REPORT TO:

AUDIT & STANDARDS COMMITTEE

DATE:

9 MARCH 2016

TITLE:

INTERNAL AUDIT COMPLIANCE WITH THE
PUBLIC SECTOR INTERNAL AUDIT STANDARDS

LEAD OFFICER:

SARAH MARSH, INTERNAL AUDIT MANAGER
(01279) 446884

RECOMMENDED THAT:
A

the Committee agrees the Action Plan contained within the report.

BACKGROUND
1. In 1 April 2013 new Public Sector Internal Audit Standards came into effect,
jointly developed by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy
(CIPFA) and the Chartered Institute of Internal Auditors (CIIA). The Standards
replaced the 2006 CIPFA Code of Practice for Internal Audit in Local
Government in the UK as the mandatory guidance and provide a coherent and
consistent internal framework for the whole of the public sector.
2. The last self-assessment was reported to the March 2015 Audit and Standards
Committee. This confirmed that the Internal Audit Service was compliant with
the requirements of Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) in all
significant areas. An Improvement Action Plan was agreed to address the areas
of non-compliance identified in the self-assessment.
3. Since the last self-assessment the Internal Audit Manager also took on the role
of Chief Internal Auditor at Epping Forest District Council (as well as continuing
as Head of Internal Audit at Borough of Broxbourne Council), moving towards a
shared service between all three Councils.
APPROACH TO THE REVIEW
4. This review was undertaken by the Internal Audit Manager, in conjunction with
the Internal Audit team, including the auditors based at Epping Forest District
Council who follow the same working practices as Harlow and Broxbourne.
5. A single assessment was completed to cover the three Councils, which was
verified by the Section 151 Officers at Broxbourne and Harlow and the
Monitoring Officer at Epping Forest, as Internal Audit falls under their remit.

86

6. The self-assessment comprises the following areas:
• Definition of Internal Auditing.
• Code of Ethics.
• Attribute Standards
o Purpose, authority and responsibility.
o Independence & objectivity.
o Proficiency & due professional care.
o Quality assurance and improvement programme.
• Performance Standards
o Managing the internal audit activity.
o Nature of work.
o Engagement planning.
o Performing the engagement.
o Communicating results.
o Monitoring progress.
o Communicating the acceptance of risks.
RESULTS OF THE REVIEW
7. From the evidence gathered during this review, it is considered that the Internal
Audit Shared Service is compliant with the new standards in all three Councils.
8. Last year’s PSIAS review (which covered just Harlow and Broxbourne) identified
three areas where there was partial rather than full compliance with the
standards. Full compliance has now been achieved with one of these as there is
adequate evidence in place to confirm the Internal Audit Manager’s approval of
work programmes for individual audits. A standardised checklist for all key parts
of the audit process, including Internal Audit Manager’s review of Terms of
Reference, work programme and report, is now in place in all three Councils.
9.

Work continues to progress the other two, being the use of Computer Assisted
Audit Techniques and the use of internal and ext

Minutes of the meeting


 

MINUTES OF THE AUDIT & STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
HELD ON 

 
9 March 2016 7.30pm  - 8.55pm 
 
 
PRESENT 
 
Committee Members 
Councillor Karen Clempner (Vice-Chair, in the Chair) 
Councillor Ian Beckett 
Councillor Simon Carter 
Councillor Jean Clark 
Councillor Edna Stevens 
 

 
Officers 
Brian Keane, Head of Governance 
Sarah Marsh, Internal Audit Manager 
Amma Osei-Boateng, Internal Auditor 
Jo Maskell, Governance Support Officer 
 

 
APOLOGIES  
Councillor Manny Doku 
Councillor Russell Perrin 
 
 
 
37. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Councillor Simon Carter declared a non-pecuniary interest in agenda item 
12 (Internal Audit Activity Report) as a trustee of Streets2Homes. 
 

38. MINUTES  
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 25 November 
2016 are agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
39. MATTERS ARISING  

 
None. 
 

40. WRITTEN QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS  
 
None. 
 
 
 
 



41. NON CONTENTIOUS BUSINESS  
 

RESOLVED that agenda item 13 (Internal Audit Compliance with 
the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards) is taken as non-
contentious business. 

 
42. COMMITTEE WORK PLAN  

 
The Committee received its work plan, which showed that only two items 
remained to be allocated to the work plan for the 2016/17 municipal year. 
  

RESOLVED that the work plan is noted. 
 

43. HARLOW DISTRICT COUNCIL AUDIT PLAN 2015-16  
 
The Committee received the external auditor’s proposed annual Audit Plan 
to be undertaken by them on the Council’s 2015/16 audit. 
 
It was noted that Ernst & Young would report back on the three identified 
financial statement risks to the September meeting of this Committee.   
 

RESOLVED that Ernst & Young’s proposed Audit Plan is noted. 
 

44. CERTIFICATION OF CLAIMS AND RETURNS ANNUAL REPORT  
2014-15  
 
The Committee received the annual Certification of Claims and Returns 
report from the external auditor. 
 
Members of the Committee wished to record their appreciation to the 
Revenue and Benefits Team for their continued high level of accuracy in 
the calculation and award of benefits. 
  
 RESOLVED that the Council’s external auditor’s report is noted. 
 

45. RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT  
 
Following the endorsement of the revised Corporate Risk Register at its 
last meeting, the Committee received a report on the register, which 
included provision for an in-depth look at a key risk at each meeting and a 
proposed ‘Risk Appetite General Statement’ for approval.  
 
This General Statement explained the reasoning behind the Council’s 
overall risk appetite; detailed the risk appetite definitions; and showed the 
risks allocated by Corporate Priority and Guiding Principles.   
 
The Committee agreed with the Council’s overall risk appetite being 
classed as ‘Moderate’ (as defined in Appendix 1 of the Risk Appetite 
General Statement). 
 



The Council’s risk would be reviewed quarterly by the Corporate 
Management Team and an update report submitted to the Committee 
annually (or more frequently if necessitated by events).   
 

RESOLVED that the report is noted and the Council’s Risk Appetite 
General Statement, as detailed in Appendix C of the report, is 
agreed. 

 
46. INTERNAL AUDIT STRATEGY AND PLAN 2016/17  

 
The Committee received a report which outlined the Internal Audit Strategy 
and Plan for the coming municipal year. 
 
The report outlined the approach the Internal Audit Manger would take to 
fulfil internal audit obligations.  Initially, this included sharing audit staffing 
resources across the three Councils (Broxbourne, Harlow and Epping 
Forest) who were providing a joint service and working ultimately towards 
a formal shared audit service. 
 
As the level of Internal Audit resources available would impact on the 
delivery of the proposed Plan, the Committee was asked to decide the 
level and breadth of assurances it required.  Proposed audits within the 
square brackets (at Appendix A of the report) were identified as requiring 
additional resources to complete.   
 
The Committee agreed that these proposed audits could be dropped from 
the Plan with the proviso that the Internal Audit Manager would work with 
the Corporate Management Team and Heads of Service to monitor 
whether any of these audits should move to a higher priority during the 
year.  
 

RESOLVED that the Audit Strategy and Plan for 2016/17 as 
detailed in Appendix A of the report, is approved subject to the 
deletion of the proposed audits within the square brackets.  

 
47. INTERNAL AUDIT ACTIVITY REPORT: DECEMBER 2015 - FEBRUARY 

2016  
 
The Committee received the Internal Audit Activity Report which covered 
the period from December 2015 to February 2016.  
 
The report outlined the progress made against the Audit Plan and included 
a proposal to drop and/or defer certain audits in order to ensure delivery of 
the Plan within available resources. 
 

RESOLVED that the report is noted and the suggestion to drop or 
defer a number of audits, as detailed in paragraph 1 of the report, is 
agreed. 

 



48. INTERNAL AUDIT COMPLIANCE WITH THE PUBLIC SECTOR 
INTERNAL AUDIT STANDARDS (PSIAS)  
 
The Committee received a report on the Council’s compliance with the 
Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS).  This was the first self-
assessment of the compliance, that the Internal Audit Manager had 
undertaken which covered all three Councils who were moving towards a 
shared service (ie Broxbourne, Harlow and Epping Forest Councils).   
 
Although there was compliance with the Standards in all significant areas, 
there was only partial compliance in two areas across the three Councils.  
An Action Plan was proposed to achieve full compliance across all the 
Councils. 
 

RESOLVED that the report is noted and the Action Plan, as 
contained in the report, is agreed. 

 
49. REFERENCES FROM OTHER COMMITTEES  

 
None. 
 

50. MATTERS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 CHAIRMAN OF THE COMMITTEE 
 


